
  
KLJ #2204-00360 Page 1 of 3 County of Delta  
Amendment to Agreement for Professional Services Version 10.2022 

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Services 

 

Project #2103-01555  Amendment # 2 

 

Background Data 

a. Effective Date of Agreement for Professional Services February 26, 2025 

b. Engineer KLJ Engineering LLC 

c. Owner Huerfano County, Colorado (County) 

d. Project Huerfano River Bridge Rehabilitation 

e. This Part of the Project Construction Administration 

 

Nature of Amendment (check all that apply) 

☒ Additional services to be performed by Engineer 

☒ Modifications to services of Engineer 

☐ Modifications to responsibilities of Owner 

☐ Modifications to payment to Engineer 

☒ Modifications to time(s) for rendering Services 

 

Description of Modifications: 

: 

• Original Agreement Amended per this Amendment: 

This amendment amends the existing agreement titled Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional 

Design Services, dated February 1, 2022 included herewith as Exhibit A.2. 

 

• Adding the following services to the Agreement: 

Based on the scope of work outlined below, we are pleased to offer our services for an estimated fee of $89,616 as 

outlined in the project budget spread sheet attached herewith as Exhibit  B.2.  This estimated fee will be billed on a 

Time and Materials (T&M) basis. Please note that the estimated fee is subject to change based on the actual time 

spent by personnel and the cost of materials required for the project. We will provide detailed invoices reflecting 

the actual time and materials utilized. This scope of work and fee is developed based on CDOT Construction Oversight 

Checklist for Local Agency Projects 

 

Construction Oversight Assistance to County (Design Questions, RFIs, Change Order Support, Construction 

Observation, Construction Administration) 

 

1) Design Questions and Clarifications: 

a) Serve as a point of contact for the County to address design-related questions and clarifications raised by 

the contractor or construction team. 

b) Review design drawings, specifications, and other project documents to provide accurate interpretation 

and understanding of the design intent. 

 



  
KLJ #2204-00360 Page 2 of 3 County of Delta  
Amendment to Agreement for Professional Services Version 10.2022 

2) Requests for Information (RFIs): 

a) Assist the County in responding to RFIs received from the contractor during the construction phase. 

b) Review RFIs, identify the design or documentation gaps, and provide accurate and comprehensive 

responses. 

c) Facilitate communication between the County, contractor, and design team to provide timely resolution of 

RFIs and minimize delays. 

 

3) Change Order Support: 

a) Provide assistance to the County in evaluating change order requests submitted by the contractor during 

construction. 

b) Review change order proposals and assess their impact on the project's scope, schedule, and budget. 

c) Collaborate with the project team to determine the feasibility and necessity of change orders and provide 

recommendations to the County. 

 

4) Construction Documentation and Reporting: 

a) Maintain accurate records of design-related questions, RFIs, and change orders throughout the 

construction phase. 

b) Prepare documentation, such as meeting minutes, correspondence logs, and change order summaries, to 

provide comprehensive project documentation. 

c) Generate summaries as needed to provide the County with a clear understanding of design-related 

activities and decisions during construction. 

 

5) Design Compliance and Quality Assurance: 

a) Collaborate with the County's project team to address design-related deviations, non-compliance, or quality 

concerns identified during construction. 

b) Provide recommendations for corrective actions and coordinate with design professionals as necessary to 

address design-related issues. 

 

6) Material Testing and Construction Observations 

a) Material Testing services will be provided by KLJ’s sub-consultant Yeh and Associates (Yeh) 

b) Yeh will provide construction observations on a part time basis during key milestones during construction 

and as needed to observe that construction is being completed in general conformance with the plans and 

specifications. 

c) Yeh’s scope of work and estimated fee are attached herewith as Exhibit C.2. 

d) KLJ will support Yeh in this task. 

 

7) Project Closeout Support: 

a) Assist the County in the final stages of the construction phase, including reviewing and processing as-built 

drawings, warranties, and other closeout documentation. 

b) Coordinate with the project team to provide proper documentation and completion of design-related tasks, 

such as record drawings, operations and maintenance manuals, and final project reports. 

 

 

 



  
KLJ #2204-00360 Page 3 of 3 County of Delta  
Amendment to Agreement for Professional Services Version 10.2022 

• Time of Commencement and Completion of Services: 

This amendment will extend Original Agreement terms through August 31, 2025 

 

 

• Agreement Summary 

a. Original Agreement amount $194,603 

b. Net change for prior Amendments $0.00 

c. This Amendment amount $89,616 

d. Adjusted Agreement amount $284,219 

 

Engineer and Owner hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment. All provisions 

of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is 

____ 

 

 

Owner Huerfano County 

Signed  

Name  

Title  

Date  

 

 

 

 

Engineer KLJ Engineering LLC 

Signed  

Name  

Title  

Date  

Ben Dzioba

Vice President, Construction Services

March 25, 2025



DeanCooper
Text Box
EXHIBIT A.2









Engineer shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These 
regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected 
veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their 
race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or national origin. Moreover, these 
regulations require that covered prime contractors and subcontractors take affirmative action to employ 
and advance in employment individuals without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, 
gender identity, national origin, disability or veteran status. 





Mark Anderson
Senior Vice President, EPW
2/2/2022



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 

o

o

o

o

o
o

o



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 

o

o
o
o
o
o

o

o

o
o
o

o

o
o

o

o

o

o



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 

o

o
o

o
o
o
o
o
o

o

o

o

o

o
o
o
o

o

o

o
o



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 

o
o
o
o
o
o

o

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

o
o

o

o

o
o

o

o



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 

o
o
o
o
o
o

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

o
o
o
o
o
o
o

o
o

o

o



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 

o
o

o

o

o
o
o

o

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 

o
o

o

o

o
o
o
o
o
o

o

o
o
o

o
o



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 

o
o
o
o

o

o
o

o

o
o
o
o

o

o



KLJ 
Englewood, CO 



KLJ Project Name: HuerfanoRiverBridgeRehab
KLJ Project Number: 2103-01555

Senior Project 

Manager

Engineer in 

Training II Engineer Project Manager

Task Code Description Cooper, Dean Dzvokora, Tatenda Gerber, Jordan M
Sundberg, Ryan 

R

DIRECT LABOR

Subtotal

Expenses

(person x days)
Reimbursable Rate

REIMBURSABLE

EXPENSE
1

Total

 Subconsultant

Bill 

KLJ's % Markup

Subconsultant's Name

Subconsultant

Fee

 Bal to: Lump Sum 

or Agreed Fee 

TASK

TOTAL

1 Construction Phase Support 279.00$                    134.00$                   190.00$                 204.00$               200.00$                   

Project Management 16 8 8 7,616.00$                   -$                         -$                            7,616.00$                   

On-Site Field Support 8 100 8 17,264.00$                 -$                         -$                            (45.00)$                       17,219.00$                 

Per Diem & Lodging (Estimated) -$                            10 2,000.00$                -$                            2,000.00$                   

24 100 8 16 24,880.00$                 10 2,000.00$                -$                              -$                            (45.00)$                       26,835.00$                 

2 Sub-Consultant-Material Testing & Observations 2.0%

Yeh & Associates -$                            -$                         61,550.00$                   62,781.00$                 62,781.00$                 

-$                            -$                         61,550.00$                   62,781.00$                 -$                            62,781.00$                 

24 100 8 16 148 10

24,880.00$           2,000.00$          62,781.00$           (45.00)$                 89,616.00$           

Reimbursable Notation:

Direct Labor 24,880.00$                 

-$                            

Subtotal 24,880.00$                 

On bill rate -$                            

Raw labor cost -$                            

Direct Expenses -$                            

Subconsultants 62,781.00$                 

Reimbursables 2,000.00$                   

Balance to Lump Sum or Agreed Fee (45.00)$                       

89,616.00$                 Total Estimated Engineering Costs

Project Budget

Summary of Costs:

Job Classification:

1
  Includes Meals and Lodging : Used for planning purposes only.

2
  Includes equipment, rental/subscriptions, mileage... etc.

Select a DOT

2103-01555 Huerfano River Bridge Project Setup & Budget Form 3-24-25.xlsm Printed on 3/25/2025 Page 1 of 1

DeanCooper
Text Box
EXHIBIT B.2



DeanCooper
Text Box
EXHIBIT C.2











 
 

  
 

COLORADO FRONT RANGE (Denver, Co Springs, Greeley) 
STANDARD FEE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 2025 

 

Professional Services: 
Classification Basic Rate 
Principal $240/hr 
Senior Project Manager $230/hr 
Senior Project Specialist $215/hr 
Project Manager $210/hr 
Senior Project Engineer or Geologist $180/hr 
Project Engineer or Geologist $155/hr 
Staff Engineer or Geologist $140/hr 
Engineer or Geologist Intern   $90/hr 
Resident Construction Engineer $225/hr 
Construction Manager $205/hr 
Construction Observer III $165/hr 
Construction Observer II $150/hr 
Construction Observer I $135/hr 
Technician Leader or Supervisor $175/hr 
Laboratory Supervisor $155/hr 
Technician III $130/hr 
Technician II $115/hr 
Technician I $105/hr 
CAD Designer $160/hr 
CAD Technician $105/hr 
Project Controller $170/hr 
Administrative Assistant $105/hr 

 
**Overtime rates for Construction Inspection, Technicians and Office Staff is 1.5 x rates shown. 

 

Laboratory tests are quoted on separate schedule or cost plus 10 percent for outside laboratory testing when 
applicable. Fees for expert witness preparation, testimony, court appearances, or depositions will be billed at the rate 
of $350 per hour. 

 

Rates do not include prevailing wage rates for field services. Prevailing wages will be determined on a project-by- 
project basis. 

 
Other Direct Charges: Rates 
Subcontracted services, copying and rented equipment Cost Plus 10% 
Travel, subsistence, and expenses Cost Plus 10% 
Vehicle $ 80/day 
Automobile Mileage $ Current IRS Rate 



 

 

 2000 Clay Street, Suite 200, Denver, CO 80211, (303) 781-9590 
 627 Elkton Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80907, (719) 434-1643 
 11520 21st Street, Unit 6, Greeley, CO 80634, (970) 451-5026 

 570 Turner Drive, Suite D, Durango, CO 81303, (970) 382-9590 
 1525 Blake Avenue, Glenwood Springs, CO 81601, (970) 384-1500 
 588 North Commercial Drive, Grand Junction, CO 81505, (970) 242-5125 

LABORATORY RATE SCHEDULE - EFFECTI VE  

JANU AR Y 2025 
 

Classification – Index Tests:  

Natural moisture content and Dry Unit Weight (ASTM D2216) ............................................................................................   $ 25 
Moisture content – dry unit weight, drive, or core sample (ASTM D2937) ..........................................................................   $ 30 
Moisture content – dry unit weight, chunk, or block sample ...............................................................................................   $ 55  
Moisture content – dry unit weight, thin-walled tube sample (ASTM D2937) .....................................................................   $ 45  
Atterberg limits with PL, PI, LL (ASTM D4318) ...................................................................................................................... $ 120  
Specific gravity for c oarse a ggr egate (AASHTO T 85, ASTM C 127) ...............................................................................    $ 90  
Specific gravity for fine aggregate (AASHTO T84, ASTM C 128) ……………………………………………………………………………………………  $ 105  
Sand Equivalent (C P 3 0, A A S H T O T 1 7 6) ..........................................................................................................................   $ 110 

Clay Lumps and friable particles in aggregate AASHTO T 112 …….……………………………………….………………………………….…        $ 150  
Organic Impurities in fine aggregate for concrete ASTM C40……………………………………………………………………………...………        $ 75 
LA Abrasion test for aggregate smaller than ½’’ AASHTO T-96………………………………………………………………….……………….        $ 290 

Micro-Deval Abrasion…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….………………        $ 350 
Grain size analysis (ASTM D422, 6913): 

  

a) Eight standard sieve nests to #200 (per ASTM D2487 or AASHTO M145) .............................................................................   $ 90 
b) Less than 3” max to #200 sieve with one split sieve ............................................................................................................... Add $ 50 
c) Percent less than #200 sieve with wash ...................................................................................................................................  $ 55  
d) Hydrometer analysis ...............................................................................................................................................................  Add $ 200      

 
 

 Manual USC classification (ASTM D2488), extrude, examine, photo, and describe. ……………………...................................          $ 30 
 Soil classification (ASTM D2487/ AASHTO M145) sieve, #200 wash, Atterberg as required…………………………………….……. $ 200 
 Soil classification (ASTM D2487/ AASHTO M145) sieve, #200 wash, Atterberg as required (using a split gradation) ……. $ 230  

 
Moisture Density Relations: 
Standard Proctor compaction (AASHTO T99, ASTM D698) ……………… ………………………………………………………………. …………… $ 230 
Oversize Correction (w/coarse aggregate specific gravity) ………………………………………………………………………………………………. Add $ 60 
Modified Proctor compaction (AASHTO T180, ASTM D1557) ……………………………………………………………………………….…..……. $ 260 
Proctor, One Point ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………   $ 75 
Oversize Correction (w/coarse aggregate specific gravity) ……………………………………………………………………………………………. Add $ 60 
R-value (ASTM D2844, AASHTO T190, Cal 301), untreated soil ………………………………………………………………………………………. $ 400 
California bearing ration (CBR) (AASHTO T193, ASTM D1883) single point with proctor test  …………………………………………. $ 450 
California bearing ration (CBR) (, AASHTO T193, ASTM D1883) 3 points with proctor test …………………………………………… $ 950 
California bearing ration (CBR) (AASHTO T193, ASTM D1883) single point without proctor test ……………………………………… $ 300 
California bearing ration (CBR) (AASHTO T193, ASTM D1883) 3 points without proctor test  …………………………………………… $ 900 
 
Corrosion Testing: 
pH of soil or water AASHTO T289...........................................................................................................................................  $ 50 
Resistivity of soil or water, as received or saturated AA S H T O T 2 8 8 ...............................................................................  $ 80 
Soluble sulfates AASHTO T 290 .............................................................................................................................................  $ 50 
Soluble chlorides AASHTO T291............................................................................................................................................  $ 50 

Swell / Collapse Testing: 
Expansion index (ASTM D4829) ............................................................................................................................................. $ 220 
Swell-collapse (ASTM D4546-A) ............................................................................................................................................ $ 220 
Swell-collapse (ASTM D4546-B, C) ........................................................................................................................................ $ 180 
Soil unconfined compressive strength (ASTM D2166) ...........................................................................................................       $ 90 
 
Pavement Tests: 
Volumetric Production Sample Testing………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. $ 600 
Asphalt content 
a) Ignition furnace calibration, per mix .................................................................................................................. $ 550 
b) Calibration of nuclear asphalt gauge ................................................................................................................. $ 550 
            c) % AC (C P L 5 1 2 0, AASHTO T 3 0 8 ) … … . .........................................................................................................           $ 120 
            d) Gradation from burn off (AASHTO T 30, ASTM D 5444) ......................................................................................          $ 120 



 

 

 2000 Clay Street, Suite 200, Denver, CO 80211, (303) 781-9590 
 627 Elkton Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80907, (719) 434-1643 
 11520 21st Street, Unit 6, Greeley, CO 80634, (970) 451-5026 

 570 Turner Drive, Suite D, Durango, CO 81303, (970) 382-9590 
 1525 Blake Avenue, Glenwood Springs, CO 81601, (970) 384-1500 
 588 North Commercial Drive, Grand Junction, CO 81505, (970) 242-5125 

Maximum specific gravity (Rice) (CP 51, AASHTO T209) .....................................................................................................       $ 120 
Bulk specific gravity (AASHTO T166) ...................................................................................................................................          $ 80 
% Air Void (no rice included) CP L5115, and AASHTO T166………………………………………………………………………………………………      $ 200 
Moisture content for Hot Mix Asphalt (AASHTO T329) ……………………………………………………………………………………………….  $ 40 
 
Hveem Stability CP L 5106 ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… $ 220 
Resistance of compacted asphalt mixture to moisture induced damage (Lottman) CP L 5109……………………………………. $ 570 
Coring, per core .............................................................................................................................................................. $ 130 
Marshall Compaction & Air Vids Analysis (ASTM 6926) .................................................................................................. $ 275 
Marshall Stability & Flow (ASTM 6927) .......................................................................................................................... $ 175 
Marshall Properties (3 specimens), ASTM D 6926 & D6927 include Rice, and Bulk SPG     $ 450 
 
Strength Tests: 
Compressive Strength of Cylindrical Concrete Specimens (4” x 8”) (AASHTO T 22 ASTM C39) ................... ……… ……….               $ 30  
Compressive Strength of Cylindrical Concrete Specimens (4” x 8”) (AASHTO T 22 ASTM C39) ................... ……… ……….               $ 50 
Flexural Strength of Concrete Beam (Using simple beam with third-point loading) (ASTM C78) ...................................  $ 100 
Point Load Strength Index of Rock and Application to Rock Strength Classifications (ASTM D5731) ………......................    $ 50  
Mortar & Grout Cube Compressive Strength (ASTM C109) (per Cube) ...........................................................................    $ 50  
Compressive strength for shotcrete cores including cutting and capping (per core) …………………………………………….………  $ 100  
Compressive strength for ship-in cylinders (made by others) (per cylinder) …… ………………………………………………………….              $ 50 
Compressive Strength - Requiring extra work like stripping, cutting, and capping……………… ………………………………………..         $ 100 
Bulk density and Voids of Aggregate (ASTM C29, AASHTO T19)   ………………………………………………………………………………….           $ 150  



 

Ver 5/9/2024 
 
 

 
 

INVOICES

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

Yeh and Associates, Inc. (Y&A) will submit progress invoices to client monthly and a final bill upon completion of the services. 
Invoices will show charges for different personnel and expense classifications. A more detailed separation of charges and backup 
data, such as timesheets and invoices, is available. Each invoice is due on presentation and is past-due thirty (30) days from invoice 
date. Client agrees to pay a finance charge of one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) per month, or the maximum rate allowed by law, on 
past-due accounts. 

 
SAMPLES 
All samples of soil and rock will be discarded thirty (30) days after report submittal. Upon Client's written request and authorization, 
samples will be delivered in accordance with Client's instructions, or stored for an agreed charge. 

 
RIGHT-OF-ENTRY 
Unless otherwise agreed, Client will furnish right-of-entry for Y&A to make borings, surveys and/or explorations. Y&A will take 
reasonable precautions to reduce damage to property. However, it is understood by Client that in the normal course of work, some 
damage may occur. 

 
UTILITIES 
Y&A will request responsible utility owners to locate oft-site lines. Client agrees to be solely responsible for designating the locations 
of all utility lines and subterranean structures within the property lines of the project. Y&A will not be liable for damage to 
subterranean structures (pipes, tanks, conduits, wires, etc.) which are not correctly located on or off the site. 

 
JOB SITE 
Client agrees that the construction contractor will be required by Client to assume sole and complete responsibility for job site 
conditions during construction of the project, including safety of persons and property. Client further agrees to indemnify and hold 
Y&A harmless from any and all liability in connection with the performance of work during construction of this project, excepting 
liability arising directly from the negligence of Y&A. 

 
Client agrees that Y&A shall not be responsible for the construction contractor's means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures, nor for the contractor's failure to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications, applicable codes, 
and/or with generally accepted construction practices. 

 
REPORTS 
Reports, plans and other work prepared by Y&A remain the property of Y&A. Client agrees that all reports and other work furnished 
to the Client and his agents not paid for will be returned upon demand, and will not be used for licensing, permits, design and/or 
construction. 

 
WARRANTY 
Y&A agrees in connection with services performed under this Agreement that such services are performed with the care and skill 
ordinarily exercised by members of the profession practicing under similar conditions at the same time and in the same or similar 
locality. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended by rendition of consulting services or by furnishing oral or written 
reports of the findings made. 

 
Client recognizes that subsurface conditions beneath the project site may vary from those encountered in borings, surveys or 
explorations and that information and recommendations developed by Y&A are based solely on the information available to it. Any 
exploration, testing, surveys and analysis associated with the work will be performed by Y&A solely to fulfill the purpose of this 
Service Agreement and Y&A is not responsible for interpretation by others of the information developed. 
 
RISK ALLOCATION 
Y&A’s potential liability to Client and others is seemingly disproportionate to Y&A’s fee relative to the size, scope and value of the 
project. Therefore, unless Client and Y&A otherwise agree in writing in consideration for an increase in Y&A’s fee, Client, including 
its directors, officers, partners, employees, agents, contractors and their respective assigns, agree to limit Y&A’s total liability 
(whether arising from contract, statutory violation or tort) to $50,000. This limitation shall apply to all phases of Services performed 
in connection with this Project whether subsequent to or prior to the execution of this agreement. In no event shall Y&A be liable for 
consequential, incidental or special damages. 
 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design and construction of the Project or following the completion of the 
Project, the Client and the Consultant agree that all disputes between them arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the 
Project shall be submitted to nonbinding mediation. 
 
 
 
 



 

Ver 5/9/2024 
 
 

 
INSURANCE:   
The Consultant shall procure and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement the following insurance limits and coverage and 
shall, upon executing this Agreement, provide the Client a certificate(s) of insurance evidencing same, showing the Client as an 
Additional Insured on all coverage except worker’ compensation and professional liability: 
 
A. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION Insurance in amounts required by state law including Employer’s Liability Insurance with 
limits of not less than $1,000,000 per accident, $1,000,000 per disease and $1,000,000 policy limit on disease. 
 
B. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY insurance including Bodily Injury, Property Damage, Personal Injury, Blanket 
Contractual and Broad Form Property Damage Coverage including Products and Completed Operations, and XCU exposure with 
combined single limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. 
 
C. COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Insurance including owned, non-owned, leased and hired motor vehicle 
coverage with limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. 
 
D. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY Insurance with a limit of $50,000 per claim or contract value whichever is greater. 
 
BILLING RATE ADJUSTMENTS 
Yeh reserves the right to adjust the standard fee schedule rates annually on January 1 of each calendar year by providing notice 
to the client of the updated fee schedule. Additionally, should the scope of work exceed the limitations of the current funding, Yeh 
shall submit a request for additional funding to ensure the completion of the contracted services. 

 
 

Accepted by:   
Date:    


